
Written Answer, SRAVANA 31, 1883 (SAKA) Written Answers

GOyt. Scboo" ID Delhi

%083. Sbrl Ram Garlb: Will the Minister of EdueatloD be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that in certain Government schools in Dl'lhil New Delhi students are compelled to make purcha~es of their books, exercise books and various stationery articles from particular shops and whether the defaulting students are taken to task; and

(b) if so, the reasons thereof?

The Minister of Edu('ation
(Dr. K. L. Shrlmali): (a) No. Sir.

(b) Does no: ar~st·.

Work at AJanta

2084. Shrl Narasimhan: Will the Minister of Srlentifl(' Resear('h and Cultural Aft'alrs be pleased to state:

(a) the nature or thl' organisational set-ups at Ajanta for (i) copying tht' frescoes and (Ii) for preserving the II'es('oes;

(b) how long these organisational set-ups have been working; and

(e) wh(·ther thl'Y are working satisfactorily?

The Deputy Minister of Srlentifi('
Research and Cullural Aftal... (Dr.
M. M. Du): (a) (i) A Special Officl.'r ( Artist) assisted by a team of tour artists, working under the lIuperv)t;ion of the Circle Superintendent, Archaeological Survey of Iadia. Aurangabad.

(ii) Thl.' JunIOr Archaeological Chemist. W(>Stern Zone. with Headquarters at Aurangabad is in cbarlW of the chemical preservation of all the monuments in hill zone including Ajanta Caves. He III assisted by Chemical AMistants in hi, work and is guided by the Aasistant Archaeological Chemist. Southern Region. and ultimately by the Archaeological
Chemist in India.

(b) While the poIIt of Special Offtcer was taken <WeT in It53 from the Hyderabad State, under which some sporadic copies ot the painting. had been prepared. systematic and concentrated work of copying was initiated in the month ot June, 1957, lis a plan project under the 2nd Five
Year Plan.

Since 1953. when the monuments in Part B States were taken over the Chemical Branch of the Archa(>()logical Survl'}' of India has been looking art ';. thC' dwrnieal prl'sl'rvation of the painting~. The Zonal Office was C'~t8blishC'd in December. 1959. Prior
10 that. th(' Assistant Archaeolo,ical ChC'mist, with Hl'ad-qunrters at Hyderabad, was looking aftt'r thl' presl'rvation work.

(c) Y~. Sir.

Allocation of Forel,n El[chaD,e to J. and K. State

ZOR5{ Dr. K. B. Menon:
Shrl RamJI Verma:

Will thl.' Minish'/' of Finuce be pll'ased to ~tatC':

(a) thl' sharI' of (cireilln exchange allocated to the Stat(' of Jammu and Kashmir;

(b) in what re~pl'ctR this allocation differs from those made in respect of olh{'r Statcs; lind

(c) the total valu(' of fort'ign exchange utilised by th(' Govemment or Jammu and Kashmir from 1953 to March. 1960~

The Min.ler ., Flnaaee (Sbrl
MonrJI Deaall: (a) and (b). Under thc prellent IYIIll'm ot foreign exchange budgetin, no Stako-wiw allocations arl" fbed. The proposal!! tor fol't'iln (,'(('han,c sanction II rt"Ct'lvC!d from Stale Oovprnmentl for variou. purpollCl and projl'('t~ are conaldereod on men"". In accordance with the policy as determinPd trom Ume to time In the lilht or the ton.-I,n exchange .ituation Thl. procedure I. applicable to all But.es incJudln, Jammu and Kashmir.

(c) I r· .. grt't thi. Information I. not maintained I)n State-wllle ba ....

